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1. Question: The RFA states an organization must serve a target population of 50% Medicaid-

eligible families and demonstrate the capacity to provide HealthySteps to 250 patients 
annually. If the applicant does not serve 250 families, does this make them ineligible? 
 
Answer: No, the applicant is not ineligible if they do not serve 250 families but should show 
potential to serve that amount.  
 

2. Question: The RFA states services must be delivered in Wards 5, 7, or 8 in a primary care 
setting. Can applicant provide services to other Wards (Clusters)? 
 
Answer: Yes, the applicant must identify the need in the Wards and Clusters they intend to 
serve. 
 

3. Question: The RFA states that participation in DC Health’s ASQ HUB through Brookes 
Publishing is encouraged. Should the fee for the ASQ Enterprise account be included in the 
budget? 
 
Answer: Applicants should plan to cover the cost but can negotiate during the negotiation 
process if awarded and pending availability of funds.  
 

4. Question: Which screenings are required? 
 
Answer: Refer to page 14-15 for recommended screenings.  In particular, the ASQ-3/ASQ-
SE-2 or the SWYC are required in addition to the PHQ-9.  
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